Amendments to MFRS 119 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
Amendments to MFRS 128 Long-Term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatments

Amendments to MFRSs Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle

 Amendments to MFRS 3 Business Combinations

 Amendments to MFRS 112 Income Taxes

 Amendments To MFRS 123 Borrowing Costs

The adoption of the above did not have any significant effect on the interim financial report
upon their initial application, except for the following:

MFRS 16 Leases

The Group has adopted the standards retrospectively from 1 January 2019, with the
practical expedients permitted under the standards. Comparatives for 2018 are not
restated.

Company No. 63611 - U
PELIKAN INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

6

A. Notes to the Interim Financial Report

For the fourth quarter and financial year ended 31 December 2019

A2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

The impact arising from the change is summarised as follows:

As previously
reported

 Effect of adoption
of MFRS 16

Restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

As at 1 January 2019

Non-current asset
Property, plant and equipment 380,379 27,593 407,972

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities - 6,480 6,480

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities - 21,732 21,732
Deferred tax liabilities 15,255 435 15,690

Equity attributable to
  owners of the parent

   Accumulated losses (96,663) (1,054) (97,717)

As at 31 December 2019, the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities amounted to

RM28,228,000 and RM29,135,000 respectively.

A3.  Report of the Auditors to the Members

The report of the auditors on the annual financial statements for the financial year ended
31 December 2018 was not subject to any qualification and did not include any adverse
comments made under subsection (3) of Section 266 of the Companies Act 2016.

A4. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

The Group’s traditional business dealing with stationery, especially for school and office,
was affected by the “back to school” season in Europe which normally records higher sales